NOTICE OF MEETING

SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 8th September, 2021, 7.00 pm - MS Teams (watch it
here)

Members: Councillors Gina Adamou (Chair), Luke Cawley-Harrison, and Reg Rice

Quorum: 3

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Members of the public
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions,
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed,
recorded or reported on. By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
3. URGENT BUSINESS

It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B,
Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be
considered at the meeting.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

Haringey


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjNkYWZiZDctY2M2Yi00NGRjLWJkYjgtYTY2YjgzZTk2ZjA4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22515ca3a4-dc98-4c16-9d83-85d643583e43%22%7d

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct.

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the
hearing considered under the Licensing Act 2003.

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT ASABACHE, 517
SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, LONDON, N15 (PAGES 1 - 34)

To consider an application for a new premises licence.

Fiona Rae, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel — 020 8489 3541
Email: fiona.rae@haringey.gov.uk

Fiona Alderman
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer)
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

Tuesday, 31 August 2021



Page 1 Agenda Item 6

Report for: Special Licensing Sub Committee — 8 September 2021

Title: Application for a New Premises licence at Asabache, 517 Seven
Sisters Road, London, N15.

Report
authorised by: Daliah Barrett, Licensing Team Leader, Regulatory Services.

Ward(s) affected: Seven Sisters

Report for Key/

Non Key Decision: Not applicable

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1  An application has been submitted by Mr Alacantara, for a licence to allow
licensable activity, as set out in Appendix 1.

1.2  The applicant is seeking the following hours:

Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Sunday 2300 to 0000 hours

Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday 1100 to 0000 hours

Supply of alcohol ON and OFF the premises.

Hours open to Public
Monday to Sunday 1100 to 0030 hours

1.3 Representations have been received against this application by ‘other persons’.

1.4  As such, in accordance with the legislation the Licensing Authority must hold a
hearing to consider the application and any relevant representations.

1.5 Representations
Residents representations can be found at App 2

2 Background

2.1 The premises is situated along a parade of retail units with residential above.

2.2. Council officers are satisfied that the application for Asabache has been made
and advertised correctly. A number of Temporary Event Notices ave been
submitted to allow licensable activity at the premises prior to te Premises

Licence being submitted.

3 Relevant Respresentations

|
Page 1 of 4 Harlngey
LONDON



Page 2

3.1 All representations have to meet a basic legal and administrative requirements. If
they fail to do so they cannot be accepted. When rejected the person or body
sending the representation must be written and an explanation for rejection
given in writing.

3.2 Aresponsible authority or other person can make a representation. There are two
tests for other persons and only one for a responsible authority. The two tests
are contained in Section 18 of the Act.

3.3 All representations must be “about the likely effect of the grant of the premises
licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives” Likely means something
that will probably happen, i.e on balance more likely than not.

3.4 Representations from responsible authorities do not have to meet the second test
of not being vexatious and frivolous. Other persons have to meet this test.

3.5 The representations from Residents (Appendix 5) cite the potentisl for noise and
anti social behaviour remaining into late in the evening from patrons attending
the venue.

4  All the responsible authorities have been consulted about this application. They
are as follows:
The Licensing Authority
The Metropolitan Police
The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority
Planning
Health and Safety (includes Building Control)
Noise Environmental Health
Food Envirnomental Health
Trading Standards
Child protection
Public Health.

5. The applicant has offered measures in the operating schedule of the application
that they say address the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. These can be
found at Section 18 of Appendix 1.

6 Licensing Officer comments

6.1 The following information is intended to advise Members of the relevant aspects of
the Statement of Licensing Police, guidance issued by the Secretary of State,
legislation and good practice. Members may depart from the Councils Policy
and or Section 182 Guidance provided they consider it appropriate to do so and
provide clear reasons for their decision.

6.2 Committee will also wish to be aware of the guidance issued under section
182 of the Licensing Act 2003. Licensing is about regulating the provision of
licensable activities on licensed premises, by qualifying clubs and at temporary
events within the terms of the Licensing Act 2003. The terms and conditions
attached to various permissions are focused on matters which are within the
control of individual licensees and others granted relevant permissions.

|
Page 2 of 4 Harlngey
LONDON



Page 3

Accordingly, these matters will centre on the premises and places being used for
licensable activities and the vicinity of those premises and places.

6.3 The objective of the licensing process is to allow for the carrying on of retail sales

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

of alcohol and the prevention of public nuisance, prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety and protection of children from harm. It is the Licensing
Authority’s wish to facilitate well run and managed premises with licence holders
displaying sensitivity to the impact of the premises on local residents.

In considering licence applications, where relevant representations are made, this
Licensing Authority will consider the adequacy of measures proposed to deal

with the potential for public nuisance and/or public disorder having regard to all
the circumstances of the case.

Where relevant representations are made, this authority will demand stricter
conditions with regard to noise control in areas that have denser residential
accommodation, but this will not limit opening hours without regard for the
individual merits of any application. This authority will consider each application
and work with the parties concerned to ensure that adequate noise control
measures are in place. Any action taken to promote the licensing objectives will
be appropriate and proportionate.

Also The Licensing Authority may not impose conditions unless its discretion has
been exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as
a result of the hearing that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one
or more of the four licensing objectives. Therefore conditions may not be
imposed for the purpose other than promoting the licensing objectives and in
some cases no additional conditions will be required.

The Licensing Act 2003 permits children of any ages to be on the premises which
primarily sells alcohol provided they are accompanied by an adult. It is not
necessary to make this a condition.

In cases Members should make their decisions on the civil burden of proof, that is
the balance of probability.

Members should consider in all cases whether or not primary legislation is the
appropriate method of regulation and should only consider licence conditions
when the circumstances in their view are not already adequately covered
elsewhere.

6.10 The Government has advised that conditions must be tailored to the individual

type, location and characteristics of the premises and events concerned.
Conditions cannot seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are
beyond the direct management of the licence holder and their staff. The Councils
Licensing policy generally expects applicants to address the licensing objectives
and discuss how to do this with the relavant responsible authorities.

7 Options:

7.1 The Authority must, having regard to the application and the representations, take

Haringey



Page 4

such steps (if any), as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. The steps are:

In determining this application the Sub-Committee may take any of the following
steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives,
namely:

e To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with the
operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to such
extent as the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

e To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licesable activities to
which the application relates.

e To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.
e To reject the application.

For the purposes of the Licensing Act 2003 the conditions of the licence are
modified if any of them are altered or omitted or a new condition added.

8 The licensing authority’s determination of this application is subject to a 21 day
appeal period or if the decision is appealed the date of the appeal is determined
and /or disposed of.

9. Other considerations

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 states:

“Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty of
each authority to which this section applies to exercise its various functions with
due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those function on, and the need to
do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its area”.

9.1 Human Rights
While all Convention Rights must be considered, those which are of particular
relevance to the application are:
o Article 8 — Right to respect for private and family life.
o Article 1 of the First Protocol — Protection of Property
o Article 6(1) — Right to a fair hearing.
o Atrticle 10 — Freedom of Expression

10 Use of Appendices

Appendix 1 — Application document
Appendix 2 — Representation from ‘other persons’

Background papers: Section 82 Guidance
Haringey Statement of Licensing Policy

.
Page 4 of 4 Hﬂrlng!’
LONDON



Page 5

Appendix 1 — Application and Accompanying
Information
[...]

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption:

(' On the premises

State any seasonal variations

(C  Off the premises

End

End

End

End

End
End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End
End

(¢ Both

00:00

00:00

00:00

00:00

00:00

00:00

00:00

6 LR LE O LA LE L

Give timings in 24 hour clock.

(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
to be used for the activity.

If the sale of alcohol is for consumption on
the premises select on, if the sale of alcohol
is for consumption away from the premises
select off. If the sale of alcohol is for
consumption on the premises and away
from the premises select both.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

n/a

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of alcohol at different times from those listed in the

column on the left, list below

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 15

Continued from previous page...

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

n/a

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the
licence as premises supervisor

Name
First name Isamar
Family name |Diaz Alcantara

Date of birth !‘ / I!‘ / \!‘
dd mm yyyy

Enter the contact's address

Building number or name !

street —

|
|
District | ‘
|
|

City or town |London

County or administrative area |

Postcode !

Country |United Kingdom ‘
Personal Licence number
(if known) I |

Issuing licensing authority
(if known)

|London Borough of Enfield ‘

PROPOSED DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR CONSENT

How will the consent form of the proposed designated premises supervisor
be supplied to the authority?

( Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor

(¢ Asan attachment to this application

Reference number for consent If the consent form is already submitted, ask

form (if known) the p
[...]
do so should this licence be granted in terms of the sale of alcohol. All
staff will be fully trained in their responsibilities with regard to the sale of alcohol, and will be retrained every six months,
with recorded training records kept for inspection.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV will be use at the premises, it shall be to an appropriate standard as agreed with the Licensing Authority in
consultation with the Police.

The CCTV equipment shall be maintained in good working order and continually record when licensable activity takes place
and for a period of two hours afterwards.

The premises licence holder shall ensure images from the CCTV are retained for a period of 31 days. This image retention
period may be reviewed as appropriate by the Licensing Authority

The correct time and date will be generated onto both the recording and the real time image screen.

If the CCTV equipment (Including any mobile units in use at the premises) breaks down the Premises Licence Holder shall
ensure the designated premises supervisor, or in his/her absence other responsible person, verbally informs the Licensing
Authority and the Police as soon as is reasonably practicable. This information shall be contemporaneously recorded in the
incident report register and shall include the time, date and means this was done and to whom the information was
reported. Equipment failures shall be repaired or replaced as soon as is reasonably practicable and without undue delay.
The Licensing Authority and the Police shall be informed when faults are rectified.

The premises Licence holder shall ensure that there are trained members of staff available during licensable hours to be
able to reproduce and download CCTV images into a removable format at the request of an authorised officer of the

Licensing Authority or a constable.

There shall be clear signage indicating that CCTV equipment is in use and recording at the premises during all trading
hours.

The DPS will keep an up to date DPS Authorisation sheet which will show the list of staff members who have been given the
authority to sell alcohol on the premises.

An incident record will be kept in a bound book, as will all refusals for the sale of alcohol. These books will be made
available to the police and officer from the council on request.

c) Public safety

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 18

Continued from previous page...

Staff will be trained in conflict management. If they are unable to quickly defuse the situation without risk to customer or
staff, then they are instructed to call the police. All relevant fire procedures are in place for a premises of this size.

An on -site accident book will be in operation to record any accident/ injury incurred on the premises. This document will
be retained for inspection by the store for a period of three years.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Customers will be reminded by way of a notice at the entrance/ exit door to please leave the premises quietly and have
consideration for any neighbouring residential properties, when leaving late in the evening.

e) The protection of children from harm

Only photographic ID is accepted (passport, driving licence, proof of age card with PASS hologram, or military ID). Anyone
who appears to be under the age of 25 is challenged to provide ID. If the customer is unable to provide identification then
no sale is made. No ID no sale. Challenge 25 POS will be on display in the store. Any staff member who may be under the
age of 18 must call a senior staff member to take over the sale and complete the transaction. If it is known that a customer
intends to purchase alcohol to provide to minors then that sale will be refused. All refused sales will be recorded in a
refusals book, which will be made available for inspection by Police or Licensing Officers of the council on request

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

© Queen’s Printer an
[...]
ises supervisor

Isamar Diaz Alcantara
I

[full name of prospective premises supervisor]

Of

[home address of prospective premises supervisor]

hereby confirm that | give my consent to be specified as the designated premises
supervisor in relation to the application for

A Premises Licence for Consumption on and off the Premises

[type of application]

by
Isamar Diaz Alcantara

[name of applicant]

relating to a premises licence

[number of existing licence, if any]

for

Asabache

517 Seven Sisters Road
London

N15 6EP

and any premises licence to be granted or varied in respect of this application made
by



Page 27

Isamar Diaz Alcantara

[name of applicant]

concerning the supply of alcohol at

Asabache

517 Seven Sisters Road
London

N15 6EP

[name and address of premises to which application relates]

| also confirm that | am entitled to work in the United Kingdom and am applying for,

intend to apply for or currently hold a personal licence, details of which | set out
below.

Personal licence number

[insert personal licence number, if any]

Personal licence issuing authority

London Borough of Enfield

[insert name and address and telephone number of personal licence issuing authority, if any]

Signed

Name (please print)

Isabala Diaz Alcantara

Date 15/07/2021






~—

|

", %%E__ —
L =

LICENSING PLAN

LA SURENA BAR & RESTAURANT
517 SEVEN SISTERS RD N15

Flar

oM e 1

/D BB D00

\
£ £/ el fwetT

j;;
3
o
=
.(

X &M eRG/GHT

L cENSABLE
Pj Iﬁ‘)QEA .




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31

Appendix 2 — Representations from Residents



.r - Page 32 Hﬂl"i"g!’

LONDON

LICENSING ACT 2003 - REPRESENTATION FORM

To make a representation in respect of an application for a Premises Licence or Club
Pren:nses Certificate please complete the following form. For representations to be
considered relevant they must relate to one or more of the four "Licensing
Objectives” (listed below).

Please note all representations will be made available for applicants to view. If you
representation objecting to the application it is likely that you will be called
! g and present your objection before a Licensing Committee.

s @ TN

| wish to make a representation on |
il of the questions in this section, but please give as

11T
TAMVZHN T,

be one that is
objectives.
yconsidered

ppeals




The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
on the PR e ‘5&(!7 ?Oli(’.t’_ Loere C..d,uﬂ:n becuuhe Seorrec
(_—;ﬁep{ les Skhp Sowrecc elSe .
o ) e
& !“'EY P'OLY bﬁ('rem-le,.‘/ }O(J‘ﬂ A AasSiC /C'“J‘L 2 I H(¢ mcfraih?
o Iorcai bie) (e @€ M S!e?@f h-:? -
mx’ we e Seca rf(i e GO auf-s.'a(e

’ﬂqe«f lewve ol theve BHEly 9145
- PWWJ’ wmd 1n #oe ””7‘7%
e At

o fre Steet vaatiy

information | have




SUte )

9"
SN S Cﬂ[fw fiocf}o/-
B = s> e -

(W @Vuj@ O30 et uC“\

e e = ST Roacel
R -
U220 Wy

- ZU\ZO\ = as
. -
cRIS? £ Mﬁ-

5071}/)\9




	Agenda
	6 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT ASABACHE, 517 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, LONDON, N15
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1
	1) Application
	2) DPS Consent
	3) Plan

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2
	Doc1
	Doc2
	Doc3







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Special Licensing Sub Committee HELD 
ON Wednesday, 8th September, 2021, 7.00  - 7.50 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Gina Adamou (Chair), Luke Cawley-Harrison and Reg Rice 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Daliah Barrett (Licensing), Michelle Williams (Legal), Glen Lake 
(Applicant Representative) and Felicity Foley (Committees Manager) 
 
7. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair informed all present that the meeting was being filmed. 
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

11. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT ASABACHE, 517 SEVEN 
SISTERS ROAD, LONDON, N15  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing, introduced the report as set out.  The applicant had applied 
for and used a number of Temporary Event Notices over the summer period.  The 
application for the sale of alcohol and late night refreshment.  There were a number of 
premises locally with 2-3am licenses. 
 
Glen Lake, Applicant Representative, presented the application for a new premises 
licence.  The applicant did not want to operate into the early hours of the morning.  
She had held a DPS licence for five years and not had any issues in managing 
premises.  The applicant was happy to agree to any conditions put forward. 
 
All parties summed up and the Committee retired to consider their decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee carefully considered the application for a new premises 
licence for Asabache, Seven Sisters Road, London N15. In considering the 
application, the Committee took account of the London Borough of Haringey’s 



 

 

Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Act 2003 section 
182 Guidance, the report pack and the applicant’s and objectors’  representations. 
 
Having considered the application,  the Committee decided to grant the application for 
a new premises licence with the conditions set out below as follows. 
 

Hours open to the public: 
 

Monday to Sunday   1100 to 0030 hours 
 
 Supply of Alcohol 
 

Monday to Sunday   1100  to 0000 hours 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
 
Monday to Sunday   2300 to 0000 hours 
 
Supply of alcohol for consumption ON  the premises  only  

 
 
The following conditions  are imposed in addition  to those contained within the 
operating schedule: 
 

1. The licence holder is only to permit 5 patrons to smoke outside at any one time. 
 

2. No patrons shall be permitted to take drinking receptacles, bottles or other 
containers outside when smoking.  
 

3. The licence holder is to prevent patrons from congregating directly outside the 
residential front entrance door on the ground floor  and to erect signage 
advising patrons not to congregate there.  
 

 
Reasons 
 
The Committee gave serious consideration to the submissions by the applicant and to 
the  concerns raised by the objectors. The Committee was satisfied that the licence 
should be granted and that the above conditions  were appropriate and proportionate 
and would ensure that the licensing objectives were promoted. 
 
The premises are in a parade of shops with residential  accommodation above and 
the Committee was  satisfied that the operating hours and the hours for the licensable  
activities were in keeping with nature of the area within which the premises are 
located.  
 
However, the Committee was  keen to ensure that public nuisance was not caused to 
nearby residents by  noise or obstruction from customers and appropriate additional  
conditions have therefore have been added to the licence to promote the licensing 
objective of  the prevention of public nuisance. 



 

 

 
The Committee noted the conditions proposed in the operating schedule and felt that 
they, combined with the additional conditions above, were appropriate  and 
proportionate in promoting the licensing objectives. 
 
The applicant made clear that the sale of alcohol would be limited for consumption on 
the premises only and that is reflected on the licence.  
 
Appeal Rights 
  
This decision is open to appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days 
beginning on the day upon which the appellant is notified of the decision. This 
decision does not take effect until the end of the appeal period or, in the event that an 
appeal has been lodged, until the appeal is dispensed with. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Gina Adamou 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


